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"hri D. R. ChavaD: ~ ~ ~ I
It is very Llilftcull to give all the details concerning the ('entr~s.

Shri Nath Pai: Is it a fact that there i5. en the whole, becau,e of the emer-
<'gncy, tl paucity of officers to train personnel; if so, if the answer to this question is "yes", may I know whether the Government are having before them a proposal to recall on a short-term, on a specific term basis the retired officers?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Persons who are q·.lolificd to 1:1kc t'l" job of in"trllch:'s hnvc been cnilcd bac~~ on the sCl'vice:-;.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: May I know if training facilities are available for all the armed forces, more particularly after the emergency?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Yes, Sir.

115fT ~ qm~: 'flIT ~~
it qHl" lf~ f~·r.f1.m mlfl ~ f'f> ~~ ~finT
if; f<-rn: m f~1 f<-rn: GffA- ~ ~I ~l
'f;l lfftlf(fT tf( m": f"i"lfI Gff(fT ~, ~"tf<-rn:

~T '"m~ l!1f'f> ~Il'il ~T Gff.m <l
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lilt ~ ~ ~: ~<JI ~
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lilT ~~T lfm ~: ;:;ri'f; f<-rn:
<F-fT ~ f'Flfl ~ ?

Shri Hem Barna: May I know if the Government proposes to invite American Missions to train our per-
-sonnel as disclosed by Shri Patnaik in Washington to the Baltimore Sun?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I am not aware o()f what exactly Shri Patnaik said there, but it is none of our intention to invite anybody to train our officers.
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[(aJ Government have sanctioned the raising of six new divisions in addition to the existing strength of the Army. One of the existing divisions and four of the new divisions will be in the form of mountain divisions.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(e) Every effort is being made to complete the traning as early as pussible]

lilT ~ ~: ~ ;sit ifIf ~
'IT:3iif f~"'mr m Gff ~ ~ ~ ~
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~ lIT f~ ~f~ it {;r 'Iil m<: ~
GI'A" 'fi) ~ ~?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Y. B.
Chavan): This is the present position.
If it is necessary, it can certainly be expanded.

>.1ft' f~ stm: ~;r Mif'lil 'Iil
..". f~ ~1 ;;rt"!fIft ~ "I1T<:crf1f '«[fer
'fi') ~'ic{ .f~T <tiIfer 'fi') ~~ ~T
lIT ~ ifq)iffllf ~fer 'fi') ~)?
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: Guerilla warfare and mountain warefare are two quite different things.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether it is a fact that Yugoslavia is offering arms and ammunitions for our mountain armies and, f so, whether their supplies will be adequate for these six divisions which we propose to set up?

Shri Y. B. ChavaD. I require notice for this question.

>.1ft' ~ ~: Ii m mre
~lJ~mit~l ~~lIT~
~ ~ if; f;:m; lfiTt ~ c)o11;o
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>.Ift'~~~: ~\iIGI'

~lJ it~r ~ CI"if ~iifi1 mn:r
1!;<'Iria- f~ I

Shrl S. C. Samanta: May I know what other special qualities will be required to join ,this mountain division?

124 (ai) LSD-2.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: No special quali ties; special training would be required.

Shri Tyagi: In the recruitment to those divisons will any preference be given to those who are betteracquain-
ted with the topography of the local areas and who are fully acclimatised to the biting climate of the high altitude of the hills?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: These considerations are always kept in mind when recruitment is made, particularly when we are raising these division. There is nothing like particular preference for thi~

Shri Kapur Singh: May I know whether the recruitment to this force
~il~ ?e on class basis or an simply mdlvldual quality basis?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Individual quali_
ty basis.

Shri .Hem Bama: May I know if those six divisions contempleted by Govern:ment are those six divisions spoken of by Shri Patnaik in WashiI',-
ton? If so, may I know whether Gov emment propose to back up those six ctivisions with guerilla forces, as disclosed by Shri Patnaik in Washington?

Mr. Speaker: That is not relevant to this question.

Shri Hem Barna: We were at a loss to known whether thOSe six divisions ....

Mr. Speaker: Even if Shri Patnak has spoken about those divisions just at present we are not concerned with that in this question.

Shri Hem Barua: He must have spoken with some authority.

Mr. Speaker: That is a separate thing altogether. Now we are discussing the six divisions which are proposed to be set up. Shri Nath Pal.

Shri Nath pairm.

Shri Hem Barua: I wanted to know whether these six divisions .....

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.
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Shri Bhapat Jha ADd: I think the hon. Member is haunted by the Patnaik ghost. (InteTMLptions) .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri Hem Barua: He says that Patnaik's ghost is in me. I do not want him to act as a conjurer to drive out that ghost. ... (InterT1.l.ptions).

Shri Bbagwat Jha Azad: Sit down.

Shri Hem Barua: Who are you to say that? (Interruptions).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I have called Shri Nath Pai. (Interruptions)'

Shri Hem Barua: Sir, we always lubmit to you. You have the right to abuse and we will submit to it. But now one hon. Member has asked me to sit down. Who is he to say that?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I do not claim I have any right to abuse anybody.

Shri Hem Barna: I will submit to it if yOU do that.

Mr. Speaker: would not do that.
At the =e time, I would ask other members also not to indulge in this mutual abuse. Certainly, when I call a member to order, if he submits and just resumes his scat, there might not be any occasion for any other member to step in. But when I call upon i mem'ber to order, or ask him to resume his seat, if he does not do it, then there is that provoaction (Interruptions) Order, order. Would he kindly resume his seat and kindly listen to me? I called him to order twice or thrice. When he did not stop even then, possibly from that side there was some shouting. Therefore, I would request hon. Members just to allow me to keep or rnaintan order. I have confidence that I will be able to do it and Members will obey me. But when other members come to my aid, confusion is created and I am rather put into difficulties. Whereas, I expect every hon. Member to obey-I should use that word-when I ask him to do a thing, if he does not do it, then other Members spould give me S()me time to see whether I can manage him. They should not at once get provoked.

Shri Hem Barua: On a point of clarification .... (InteTMLptions).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. There is nothing more now to be said. The hon. Member may sit down. Shri Nath
Pai.

Shri D. N. Tiwary: In view of the fact that the Member did not listen to the Chair ..... .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I have called Mr. Nath Pai.

Shri Nath pai: Mr. Speaker, Sir, may I ask the Defence Minister whether it is a fact that the Government of the People's Republic of Yugoslavia has offered to supply equipment specially suited for USe in mountain warfare?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I think I answered that question. I said, I require notice for that question.

Shri Swell: Sir, I have been trying to catch your eye but I have not been successful SO far.

Mr. Speaker: I am sorry, there might be sometimes great uproar else_
where and I might not have seen him:
I would call him now. Furthermore, I shall get my eyes examined also in the evening!

Shri Swell: Does the Government have in mind to recruit a large number of hill people of Eastern India into these new Mountain Divisions and do they contemplate to have one complete Division consisting of the hill people of Eastern India?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I would request the hon. Member to repeat his question.

Shri Swell: Does the Government have in mind to recruit a large number of hill people from Eastern India and do they have anything in their mind like one complete Division which shall consist of these hill people?
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: That is not a feasible proposition. But certainly we are trying to take more and more people from hill areas also. To have exclusively one Division of merely hil!
people is not desirable also.

Employment and Guidance Bureaux in Universitieg

*772. Shrimati Jyostna Chanda: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to open Employment Assistanc£' and Guidance Bureaux in ali the Un,versities; and

(b) if so, when the proposal is expected to be implemented?

The Deputy Minister in tr.~e Ministry of Labour an4 Employment an~l for Planning (Shri C. R. Pa:,,:Jhi Raman): (a) and (b). Th0 proposal at present is to set up 38 such Bureaux qy the end of Third Plan. So far.
Bureaux have been oppned in 20 Un:-
versities.

Shrimati Jyotsna Chanda: May know in which Universities such Bureaux have already been opened?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: There are 56 Universities in all. So far, Bureaux have been opened in 20 Universities. I can give the names-it is a big list. The Bureaux that have been opened are in Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Delhi, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Mysore, Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal.

Shrimati Jyotsna Chanda: May know the financial implications that will arise from this scheme?

8hri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: The financial implications are that we have a regular staff, a University professor in charge of a Bureau. We have also provided accommodation. The scheme provides for an expanditure of Rs. 10,500 per annum as recurring and Rs. 3,000 as non-recurring. So far, a total number of 5825 graduates are on the live register in 20 Bureaux that are functioning in the country.

Shri Vasudevan Nair: May I know what are the specific functions of these bureaux and whether these will not overlap with the functions of the general employment exchange scheme?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: iIt is fOI' that purpose that we had a commit\l!e whiCh has examined the whole situation. So far as University man-power is concerned, there are, what is called, specialised graduates who are register_
ed and ordinary gradua ~~." are alsr registered side by side. We try 11 prevent the graduates registered i\"
Universities also registering them·
selves in the employment exchanges und to avoid any duplication.

Shri Bhagwat J:::l Azad: May I know whether there is anv proposal to open similar bureaux in lire so-far-Ieft-out States as stated by the hon. Minister just now?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: As I told the han. Members, the idea i, to have 33 such bureaux by the end of the Third Plan out of 56 Universities.

Shri D. C. Sharma: There are about.
6000 persons on the Jive registers.
How many of them haVe got an' jobs?

8hri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: :Jt is Po very large question. •

Shrimatl Savitri Nigam: May I know whether this experiment has been successful and what has been the percentage of placement?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: It has been successful so far as the specialised graduates. with special qualifications, are concerned. So far as the general run of grad:.;ates are concerned, it has not been so successful. We are studying the question.

Mr. Speaker: The question-hour is over.

